(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

40

23.   NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR. The table below shows, the

foreign currency sensitivity of the Company arising from 10% change in US dollar and EUR rates. The rate used

as 10% is a fair benchmark for the Company as it is limited to capital commitment threshold. This rate is the

anticipated rate change of the Company’s senior management. Sensitivity analysis includes only the monetary

items in foreign currency at year end and shows the effect of 10% increase in USD and in EUR foreign currency

rates. Negative value implies the effect of 10% increase in USD and in EUR foreign currency rates against TL on

the decrease in the net profit.

   30 September 2019   30 September 2018

   Income / Expense   Income / Expense

Appreciation

of foreign

Depreciation

of foreign

Appreciation

of foreign

Depreciationof

foreign

   currency   currency   currency   currency

In case of %10 appreciation of USD against TL

1 - US Dollar net asset/liability   351.037  (351.037)   387.600  (387.600)

2-  Part of hedged from US

  Dollar risk  (-)

3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2)   351.037  (351.037)   387.600  (387.600)

In case of %10 appreciation of EUR against TL

4 - Euro net asset/liability   (344.319)  344.319   (399.033)  399.033

5 - Part of hedged from Euro

  risk (-)

6- Euro net effect (4+5)   (344.319)  344.319   (399.033)  399.033

Total (3 + 6)   6.718  (6.718)   (11.433)  11.433

24.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Assets

Fair value measurements by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy is as follows:

• Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

• Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).

• Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable

inputs)